BILL

No. 59 of 1921.

An Act to amend an Act to incorporate Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company and an Act respecting Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company.

(Assented to

, 1921.)

HIS MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 4 of An Act to incorporate Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company, being chapter 48 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1909, is amended by adding thereto after the word "aforesaid" occurring in the twelfth line of the said section, the following:

"thence in a general north-westerly direction to a point in the vicinity of the western end of Pigeon Lake, thence in a general north-easterly direction to a point in or near the city of Edmonton, being a total mileage of one hundred and twenty-five

2. Section 10 of the said Act is amended as to subsection 2 thereof by changing the words and figures "Twenty-five thousand (\$25,000)" wherever they occur therein to "Thirty thousand (\$30,000)."

3. Section 2 of An Act respecting Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company, being chapter 29 of the Statutes of Alberta, 1919, is hereby struck out, and

the following substituted therefor:

"2. The Lieutenant Governor in Council is hereby authorized to lend to the company moneys to an amount not exceeding that for which the company is authorized to execute mortgages, charges or other encumbrances, in such sums and at such time or times and at such rate of interest and on such other terms not inconsistent with this Act as he may determine, and such sums may be raised by way of loan in such manner and on such terms as may seem good to the Lieutenant Governor in Council, and may, without any further or other appropriation than is provided by this section, be paid to the company.

FOURTH SESSION FOURTH LEGISLATURE 11 GEORGE V

1921

BILL

An Act to amend an Act to incorporate Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company and an Act respecting Lacombe and Blindman Valley Electric Railway Company.

Received and read the

Hon. Mr. Stewart.

EDMONTON: J. W. Jeffrey, King's Printer. A.D. 1921